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» APPLICANT:
OWNER(S):

AGENDA ITEM #: 28
AGENDA DATE: 3/11/2021
RELIANCE DEVELOPMENT, LLC
Allen & Elizabeth Morgan

TAX ID NUMBER:

JURISDICTION:

STREET ADDRESS:
B LOCATION:

* APPX. SIZE OF TRACT:

SECTOR PLAN:

GROWTH POLICY PLAN:

ACCESSIBILITY:

42 056 View map on KGIS
County Commission District 8

2718 Shipetown Rd.

Southeast side of Rutledge Pk, northeast side of Shipetown Rd. at their
intersection

2.31 acres
Northeast County
Planned Growth Area

Access is via Rutledge Pike, a major arterial street with 4 lanes and center
median within 250' of right-of-way; and Shipetown Rd., a local street with 20’
of pavement width within 40" of right-of-way.

UTILITIES: Water Source:  Northeast Knox Utility District
Sewer Source:  Knoxville Utilities Board
WATERSHED: Roseberry Creek
k= ZONING: CN (Neighborhood Commercial)

 EXISTING LAND USE:
k= PROPOSED USE:

HISTORY OF ZONING:

SURROUNDING LAND
USE AND ZONING:

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT:

SFR (Single Family Residential)

Fueling service station with convenience store and Restaurant with
drive-through facility

The property was rezoned from A (Agricultural) to CN (Neighborhood
Commercial) in 2014 (5-A-14-RZ).

North:  Car sales, repairs -- CA (General Business)

South: Shipetown Rd., houses, retail store -- A (Agricultural), CN
(Neighborhood Commercial)

East:  House, vacant land -- A (Agricultural)
West: Rutledge Pike, houses -- A (Agricultural)

This area is developed with some commercial uses along Rutledge Pike
under various zones and residential uses developed in the A and RA zones.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

* APPROVE the request for a convenience store that is approximately 4,088 sqgft with an internal
restaurant with a drive-through facility, and a fuel station with 10 gas pump locations, subject to 5

conditions.
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1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.
2. Connection to sanitary sewer and meeting any other relevant requirements of the utility provider.

3. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance, including but not limited to
signage and landscaping.

4. Implementing the recommendations of the Shipetown Square Transportation Impact Study (Fulghum
Maclndoe, Revised 2/22/2021), as revised and approved by Planning Commission staff and Knox County
Engineering and Public Works (see Exhibit A).

5. Installation of all landscaping as shown on the development plan within six months of the issuance of an
occupancy permit, or posting a bond with the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works to
guarantee such installation.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval of a restaurant, drive-through facility,
and fueling service station in the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zone and the criteria for approval of a use on
review.

COMMENTS:

This proposal will consist of a 4,088 SF convenience market with 10 gas station pump locations and an internal
fast food restaurant with a drive-thru window and no indoor seating, located at the intersection of Rutledge Pike
at Roberts Road and Shipetown Road. There is also approximately 3,340 SF of retail shops located behind the
rear of the lot. There are two proposed driveways for the development; a right-in/right-out driveway on Rutledge
Pike and a full-access driveway on Shipetown Road.

The Shipetown Square Transportation Impact Study (Fulghum MacIndoe, Revised 2/22/2021) was prepared to
address the impact of the proposed development on Rutledge Pike and Shipetown Road (see Exhibit A). The
driveway design recommendations were incorporated into the site design. There were no recommended
improvements to the external street system. TDOT and Knox County have a pending project to improve the
Rutledge Pike and Shipetown Road intersection with an expected completion date of 2024 (see Exhibit A,
Attachment 4). The intersection improvements include signalization and turn lanes.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED ON REVIEW (ARTICLE 4.10 — SECTION 2)

The planning commission, in the exercise of its administrative judgment, shall be guided by adopted plans and
policies, including the general plan and the following general standards:

1) THE PROPOSED USE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES, INCLUDING
THE GENERAL PLAN AND SECTOR PLAN.

A. The Northeast County Sector Plan recommends NC (Neighborhood Commercial) uses for this site which
includes retail and service-oriented commercial uses intended to provide goods and services that serve the
day-to-day needs of households, within a walking or short driving distance.

B. The NC location criteria state that automobile-oriented uses (e.g. gas stations or convenience stores)
should be located on arterial streets at the edge of neighborhoods. Rutledge Pike is a major arterial street.

2) THE USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE.

A. The CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zone is intended to provide the opportunity to locate limited retail and
service uses in a manner convenient to and yet not disruptive to established residential neighborhoods. It is
intended to provide for the recurring shopping and personal service needs of nearby residential areas.
Development should be compatible with the character of the adjacent neighborhood. This zoning should
generally be placed at street intersections that include either a collector or arterial street, as close to the edge
of the neighborhood as possible. The range of permitted uses is limited to those that are generally patronized
on a frequent basis by neighborhood residents. Development performance standards are provided to maximize
compatibility between commercial uses and adjacent residential uses.

B. The fuel station, restaurant, and drive-through facility are uses permitted on review in the CN zone. There
are no specific standards for these uses within the CN or the supplemental regulations in Article 4 of the Knox
County Zoning Ordinance.

C. The CN zone permits individual buildings or commercial establishments that are no more than 5,000 sqft.
The convenience store/restaurant is approximately 4,088 sqft and the retail shops building is approximately
3,189 sqft.

D. The CN zone has landscaping standards for parking areas and side and rear yards. The proposed
landscape plan meets the CN zone standards.

E. The CN zone requires that site lighting be directed away from residential and agricultural zones and any
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public right-of-way. The attached plans do not show the site lighting but must be provided during permit review.

3) THE USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE IT IS
PROPOSED, AND WITH THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF BUILDINGS IN THE VICINITY.

A. The one-story building height and setback from the southeast property line are compatible with the area.
B. There is one-story retail establishments to the northeast and southwest.

4) THE USE WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INJURE THE VALUE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY.

A. The fuel station could have noise, lights, fumes, or odors that are a nuisance to nearby residential uses.

B. The retail shops are located near the southeast which should help buffer the fuel station from the
residential, as well as the required landscape screening. The fuel station will also be at a lower elevation which
will help reduce the potential for lighting to be a nuisance to the nearby residential uses.

5) THE USE WILL NOT DRAW ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL AREAS.
A. The development has access to Rutledge Pike which is a major arterial street.

6) THE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE SURROUNDING AREA IS NOT SUCH AS TO POSE A
POTENTIAL HAZARD TO THE PROPOSED USE OR TO CREATE AN UNDESIRABLE ENVIRONMENT
FOR THE PROPOSED USE.

A. There are no known uses in the area that could be a potential hazard or create an undesirable environment
for the proposed uses within the development.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: A traffic impact study was prepared by the applicant. The findings of that
study were used in formulating the recommendations of this staff report.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: Not applicable.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the Knox
County Board of Zoning Appeals. The date of the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing will depend
on when the appeal application is filed. Appellants have 30 days to appeal a Planning Commission decision in
the County.
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Certification of Cancept Plan.

I hereby certify that 1 am o registered engineer. |icensed to practice

engineering under the laws of the State of Tennessee. 1 further certify

that the plan and accompanying drowings, documents and statements
conform +o al | opplicable provisions of the Knoxville-Knox County
Subdivision Regulations except as has been temized and described in a

report 111ed with the Mefkoph!i+an Planning Commiseién.
7 S

Registered Engineer__/

.
Tennessee CertlflcateNo. 104281
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PARKING SUMMARY

CONVENIENCE STORE:
TOTAL AREA = 4,088 SQUARE FEET
RETAIL FLOOR SPACE = 2,000 SQUARE FEET
NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES = 2000/ 100 = 20 SPACES

RETAIL SHOPS:
TOTAL AREA = 3,340 SQ FT
RETAIL FLOOR SPACE = 2,400 SQ FT
NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES = 24 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES = 44 SPACES

NUMBER OF SPACES PROPOSED = 49 TOTAL W/ 4 ADA SPACES

NOTES:

1) HIGHNAY ENTRANCE PERMIT TO BE OBTAINED FROM
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TDOT)

2) FUTURE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AND SIGNALIZATION
BY KNOX COLNTY SHOWN ON SHEET 2.

3) SIGNS TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 3.90.

4) EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO BE RELOCATED AS SHOWN.
LOCATION IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 507 OF THE
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE.

5) THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAYS AND PARKING AISLES WILL PROVIDE
AcCH E

ESS MEETING THE REQUIRMENTS OF SECTION 503 OF TH
2018 [NTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE.

1-SUETAL

ENGINE
DEVELOPER: ROBERT G. CAMPBELL
RELIANCE DEVELOPMENT, LLC AND_ASSQCIATES
644 BLUE HERON RD 7523 TAGGART LANE
KNOXVILLE, TN 37934 KNOXVILLE, TN 8
CONTACT:  EDDIE KHERANI PHONE: (865) 947-5996
(865) 966-3100 FAX: (865) 947-7556

z

SITE

LOCATION MAP - NO SCALE

3-D-21-UR
2/22/2021

CLT MAP: 42

PARGCEL: 56

DEED REFERENCE: 2136 - 451
PROPERTY ZONED: CN

TOTAL AREA: 2.31 ACRES

PLANNING SERVICES FILE NUMBER: 3-D-21-UR

NO. | DATE DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

ROBERT G. CAMPBELL & ASSOC., L.P.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE
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PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

SCOPE OF WORK
ALL LABOR AND EGUIFMENT NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE AND GUALITY LANDSCAPE 4 FER FLANS AND
SrECHCATIONG,
REFERENCES AND STANDARDS
PERFORM ALL ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APFLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND ORDINANCES.
PROVIDE LICENSES AND NECESSART FERMTS PRIOR TO BEGNNNG WORK.
CARRY GENERAL LIABILITT AND WORKHAN'S COMPENSATIONS INGURANCE N AMOINTS REGURED BY THE STATE:
GUALITY CF ALL MATERIALS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE STANDARDS OF THE "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY
STOCK LATEST EDITIN, A8 FUBLIGHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSCCIATION OF NURBERTMEN.
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Contact 1 O AeeRovaL FRioR T0 1Akt OF UORK.
NG T RER Dars AFTER NOTFICATION OF STANG Fom A

THE LANDECASE ARCHITECT dkre/ES THE HGHT 10 ADWST PLANTINGS LOCATIONS, BTC, 10 ACCCITIODATE |
LocAL CONDITIONS. BUGH ACNSTHENTS, IF MADE, WL BE DEEMED CLARFICATIONS AND NOT ChHa
ERosioN conTROL AND eITE cLEAM
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K, SOIL TEST RESULTS, FROFGSED
70 NSTALLATION.
PLANT MepECTION

‘NDSCAPE ARCHITECT MAT INSFECT L ANT MATERLALS EITHER AT THE P

i SR AT TE STE SEORS FLANTNG. DEFECTIVE R NGATISFACTORY TATERAL MAY BE REIECTED AT ANY
T DUR
SOIL AMENDMENTS
FERTILIZER. COMMERC RMULA CONFORMING TO US. DEPARTIMENT OF AGRIGULTURAL
P RIS N, SRGHAL NOTDNED GONTANERS Bk R VUL ACTINL S GLMNTEED ZNALYSIS

IND VARIETY, PROPOBED 6CHEDULE
‘RATES OF APPLICATION CF FERTILIZERS AND S0IL CONDITICNERS FRIOR

EXIBTING B0IL
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REFRORT ANY FROBLEMS TO LANDSCARE ARGHITECT FRIOR TO BEGINNING L ANT INSTALLATION.
Top
1 r-ﬁms FRIASLE NATURAL Lo, TrmICAL FOR LOCALTY
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5 TEEN o et DRANED SiTE
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LNLESS SPECIFIED IN PLANTING SCHEDILE ALL PLANTING AREAS TO HAVE 12 NCHES OF TOPSOIL AND ALL LAIN
ARE A8 TO HAVE 4 INCHES OF TP 801

PLANTING SOIL
5 PARTS TOPSOIL (LOAM) AND 2 PARTS BAND (UGE WITH CLAY LOAME OR SILTY LOAMS)
NOTE: PLANTING SOL Mix MAY BE 8UBSTITUTED UITH APFROVED ToR60lL.
PREPARED =L ANTNG BED AREAS (ANUALS ¢ GROUNDCOVERS X
TILL 6oL 70 A DEFTA GF 1
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AL LANDBGAPE BEDS TO BE 4 70 & NGHES LIGHER THAN EXISTNG FINGHED GRADE. TAFER BEDS ADJACENT
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EXHIBIT A

Shipetown Square
Transportation Impact Analysis
February 22, 2021

Executive Summary

Reliance Development, LLC is proposing a commercial development (i.e. Shipetown
Square). The full build out of the development will consist of a 4,088 SF convenience
market with 10 gas station pump locations and an internal fast food restaurant with a
drive-thru window and no indoor seating. The concept plan also shows
approximately 3,340 SF of retail shops to be located behind the convenience market.
The project is located at the intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at Roberts Road
/ Shipetown Square in Knox County. Construction is proposed to take place this year
and this study assumes full build out for the development will occur in 2024.

There are two proposed driveways for the development; a right-in/right-out driveway
on Rutledge Pike (US 11W) and a full access driveway on Shipetown Road.

In order to maintain or provide an acceptable level-of-service for each of the
intersections studied, some recommendations are presented.

Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at Roberts Road/Shipetown Road

After the completion of the TDOT intersection improvements including the addition
of a traffic signal and the full buildout of the Shipetown Square development the traffic
conditions for the signalized intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at Roberts Road
/ Shipetown Road will operate at a LOS C during the AM peak hour and a LOS B
during the PM peak hour. The traffic from the Shipetown Square development will
only cause a minor increase in delay to the signalized intersection; therefore there are
no recommended improvements.

Rutledge Pike at RIRO Driveway

After the completion of the full buildout of the Shipetown Square development the
westbound right turn (driveway) will operate at a LOS A during the AM peak hour
and a LOS B during the PM peak hour. A northbound right turn lane is not warranted
at the intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at the right-on/right-out driveway
connection per TDOT Roadway Design Guidelines.

Shipetown Road at Driveway Connection

After the completion of the Shipetown Square development the intersection of
Shipetown Road at the driveway connection will operate at an acceptable LOS B or
better; therefore, there are no recommended improvements. Neither an eastbound
left turn lane nor a westbound right turn lane are warranted at the proposed driveway
connection.
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6 Turn Lane Warrant Analysis

The intersection of Shipetown Road at the full access driveway connection was
evaluated to determine if a right turn lane or a left turn lane are warranted. The Knox
County Department of Engineering and Public Works handbook, “Access Control and
Driveway Design Policy,” was used to analyze the information.

Neither an eastbound left turn nor a westbound right turn lane on Shipetown Road is
warranted for the driveway connection. The turn lane warrant worksheets and
analysis are included in Attachment 9.

The intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at the right-in/right-out driveway
connection was evaluated to determine if a right turn lane is warranted. Perthe TDOT
Roadway Design Guidelines revised March 2, 2020 “As suggested in the 2076
Highway Capacity Manual, TRB, page 19-33, exclusive right turn lanes shall be
considered when the right-turn volume exceeds 300 vph and the adjacent thru-lane
volume also exceeds 300 vphpl.” The proposed right turn volumes are 17 vehicles
during the AM peak hour and 37 vehicles during the PM peak hour; therefore, an
exclusive right turn lane is not warranted at this intersection.

7 Conclusions and Recommendations

7.1 Rutledge Pike (US 11W) @ Roberts Road/Shipetown Road

The existing traffic conditions at the unsignalized intersection of Rutledge Pike (US
11W) at Roberts Road / Shipetown Road and the background and full buildout
conditions at the signalized intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at Roberts Road /
Shipetown Road were analyzed using the Highway Capacity Software (HCS?7).

The existing traffic conditions for the eastbound approach (Roberts Road) operate at
a LOS F, the westbound approach (Shipetown Road) operates at a LOS E, the
northbound left turn lane operates at a LOS B and the southbound left turn lane
operates at a LOS A during the AM peak hour. The eastbound approach (Roberts
Road) operates at a LOS D, the westbound approach operates at a LOS F (Shipetown
Road) and both the northbound and southbound left turn lanes operate at a LOS A
during the PM peak hour.

The TDOT roadway improvements are expected to be completed by the year 2024

and are therefore included in the background intersection analysis. The background
traffic conditions at the signalized intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at Roberts
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Road / Shipetown Road operate at LOS B during both the AM and PM peak hours
using the optimized signal timing per the HCS7 software.

After the completion of the full buildout of the Shipetown Square development the
signalized intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at Roberts Road / Shipetown Road
will operate at a LOS C during the AM peak hour and a LOS B during the PM peak
hour using the optimized signal timing per the HCS7 software.

The average queue length reflects the capacity of the traffic signals and the 95% queue
length is defined as the queue length that has only a 5-percent probability of being
exceeded during the analysis time period. The 95% queue length is typically used to
determine the length of turning lanes in order to minimize the risk of blockage.

The signalized intersection capacity analyses shows a 95% queue length at the full
buildout at the intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at Roberts Road / Shipetown
Road of 12 feet for the northbound right turn lane and 97 feet for the southbound left
turn lane during the AM peak hour and 38 feet for the northbound right turn lane and
19 feet for the southbound left turn lane during the PM peak hour. The TDOT concept
plan shows a storage capacity of 200 feet for the northbound right turn lane and 175
feet for the southbound left turn lane; therefore, the queue from the signalized
intersection is not expected to exceed the capacity for the newly designed TDOT
intersection improvements.

7.2 Rutledge Pike at RIRO Driveway Connection

The traffic conditions at the unsignalized intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at
the right-in/right-out driveway connection were analyzed using the Highway Capacity
Software (HCS7). After the completion of the full buildout of the Shipetown Square
development the westbound right turn (driveway) will operate at a LOS A during the
AM peak hour and a LOS B during the PM peak hour.

After the completion of the Shipetown Square development a northbound right turn
lane is not warranted at the intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W) at the right-
on/right-out driveway connection.

The minimum required intersection sight distance and stopping sight distance were
determined using the AASHTO “Geometric Design of Highways and Streets”. The
required intersection sight distance for a five lane road with a 55 mph speed limit is
566 feet and the minimum required stopping sight distance is 495 feet. FMA
measured the sight distance at the proposed intersection of Rutledge Pike (US 11W)
at the right-in/right-out driveway connection. At 15 feet from the edge of pavement
the sight distance at the proposed intersection is greater than 600 southbound.
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7.3 Shipetown Road at Driveway Connections

The full buildout traffic conditions at the unsignalized intersection of Shipetown Road
at the proposed driveway connection was analyzed using the Highway Capacity
Software (HCS?).

The intersection of Shipetown Road at the driveway connection is a four-way
intersection with stop signs located at both the Dollar General driveway and the
proposed convenience market driveway connection. After the completion of the full
buildout of the Shipetown Square development the northbound approach (Dollar
General driveway) operates at a LOS B during both the AM and PM peak hours. All
other approaches operate at a LOS A during both the AM and PM peak hours.

After the completion of the Shipetown Square development neither an eastbound left
turn lane nor a westbound right turn lane are warranted at the intersection of
Shipetown Road at the proposed driveway connection.

The minimum required sight distance for a road with a posted speed limit of 25 mph
is 250 feet in each direction in accordance with the “Knoxville-Knox County
Subdivision Regulations” amended through February 13, 2020. FMA measured the
sight distance at the existing intersection of Shipetown Road at the Dollar General
driveway connection. At 15 feet from the edge of pavement the sight distance is
greater than 250 feet eastbound and 250 feet westbound. FMA recommends any
necessary landscaping that may be involved to maintain this sight distance and
continue to comply with Knox County Engineering requirements.
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